FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this  day of ,20__, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation, whose address of record is 678 West
18™ Street, Merced, California 95340, (hereinafter referred to as “City”), and
HerSchy Environmental, Inc., a California Corporation, whose address of record is
P.O. Box 229, Bass Lake, California 93604 (hereinafter referred to as
“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to monitor the Airport Hazardous
Waste Site; and,

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services (“Agreement”) dated August 15, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend said Agreement to provide
for additional services in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 23, “ADDITIONAL WORK,” is hereby added to the
Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 23. ADDITIONAL WORK. Consultant
shall perform the additional work outlined in the proposal
from Consultant to City dated December 22, 2022
attached hereto as Exhibit “1”.

2. Section 24, “ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION,” is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 24. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.
City shall pay to Consultant the not to exceed additional
sum of Forty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five
Dollars and Forty-Seven Cents ($44,555.47) for the
additional work described in the proposal attached hereto

https://cityofmerced-my.sharepoint.com/personal/minamia_cityofimerced_org/Documents/108018 Airport/ ADMIN/2022 gwm contract/1st
Amendment Professional Services - 2021 (1).docx

1

Attachment 1




as Exhibit “1” and in accordance with the rates set forth
on Exhibit “1.”

3. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated August 15, 2022,
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

City Manager

ATTEST:
STEPHANIE R. DIETZ, CITY CLERK

BY:

Assistant/Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ACCOUNT DATA:

BY:

Verified by Finance Officer

https://cityofmerced-my.sharepoint.com/personal/minamia_cityofmerced_org/Documents/108018 Airport/ADMIN/2022 gwm contract/1st
Amendment Professional Services - 2021 (1).docx

2




CONSULTANT
HERSCHY Environmental, Inec.,
A California Corporation

BY;.&%:«@*@' \zgj?/ﬁ?i’/;’ﬁ/

(Signature)

Cynthia Schymiczek
(Typed Name)

Its: President/owner

(Title)

by Awtt fodoon

(Signature)

Scott Jackson
(Typed Name)

Principal Geologist
(Title)

Its:

Taxpayer I.D. No._41-2103509

ADDRESS: P.O.Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604

TELEPHONE: (559) 412-4718
FAX: _ (559) 641-7340
E-MAIL:_scottjherschy@sti.net

hitps://cityofmerced-my.sharepoint.com/personal/minamia_cityofmerced_org/Documents/108018 Airport/ADMIN/2022 gwm contract/] st
Amendment Professional Scrvices - 2021 (1).docx

3




erSchy Environmental, Inc.

PO Box 229 @Bass Lake, CA 93604-0229 #Phone: 559-412-4718 ®Fax: 559-412-4838

December 22, 2022

Ms. Amber Minami

City of Merced

678 W. 18t Street
Merced, California 95340

RE: Modification to Scope of Work
Environmental Investigation
Merced Regional Airport hazardous waste site

Ms. Minami:

HerSchy Environmental, Inc. (HerSchy) is pleased to present this document proposing a modification to
the scope of work as described in the contract executed on August 15, 2022 between the City of Merced
(City) and HerSchy. The contracted work included requirements described in the June 9, 2011 final
Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R5-2011-0808 (MRP) from the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB). Subsequent to the issuance of City’s Request for Proposal for that work, the
RWQCB issued their letter dated June 21, 2022 which required sampling all wells at the regional airport
site for per and poly-fluorinated substances (PFAS), adsorbable organic fluorine (AOF), and general
chemistry, and conducting a sensitive receptor survey. The following describes the additional scope of
work and additional costs for the work required in the RWQCB letter, and is in addition to but not
duplicative of work in the existing contract.

The general methods for sample collection will be as utilized for PCE sample collection under multiple
contracts, and as modified by the September 2020 Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) Sampling
Guidelines for Non-Drinking Water (Guidelines), prepared by the California State Water Quality Control
Board. The Guidelines provide for methods and procedures to mitigate or eliminate potential cross-
contamination of PFAS samples from sampling materials, personnel clothing, and many type of common
materials. HerSchy will adhere to all guidelines to maintain sample integrity.

Samples will be additionally collected from all wells during the March 2023 PCE sampling event that
contain sufficient water for laboratory analysis of PFAS, AOF, and general chemistry. Certain field
parameters will be measured during the well purging process. PFAS analysis will be in compliance with
the Department of Defense Table B-15 of Quality Systems Manual (QSM) and AOF analysis in compliance
with Table 4 of the draft EPA method 1621. Appendix A presents tables identifying the list of PFAS
(Table 1), AOF (Table 2), general chemistry and field parameters (Table 3) as presented in the RWQCB
directive letter, and for AOF (Table 4) as presented in draft Method 1621.

For budgeting purposes, all 24 existing wells are included in the additional analytical and labor costs,
with no more than half expected to contain sufficient water for sampling. Wells not sampled for PFAS,
AQF, and general minerals will be discounted as described below. These costs are in addition to the
current PCE contract costs.

EXHIBIT 1



43P erschy Environmental, Inc.

PO Box 229 @Bass Lake, CA 93604-0220 @Phone: 559-412-4718 ®Fax: 559-412-4838
FEE PROPOSAL AND BUDGET

The following is a listing of personnel and billing rates HerSchy shall use in conducting work outlined
above for PFAS sampling and sensitive survey requirements and is in addition to the current PCE
sampling contract. The method of compensation as described in the PCE contract remains in effect for
the expanded scope of work, with the one-time PFAS sampling and sensitive survey costs due when
invoiced.  For this proposal, all 24 existing wells are included, with many having been dry for
approximately 10 years. Costs shall be deducted as described below for wells not sampled for PFAS,
AOF, and general minerals in accordance with whether the wells were otherwise scheduled for PCE
sampling. Budget categories with a not-to-exceed amount are presented below.

Name Job Title Description Hourly Rate
Oscar Salvatierra Semor.F!eId Prlmary ground\{vz.:\ter $87
Technician sampling technician
Darryl Garza . - Groundwater
F
Scott Jackson Eld Tecunician Sampling Technician 250
. Project management
Sr.
Scott Jackson r .PrOJect and oversight, report $109
Geologist/Manager .
preparation
Documentation and
ical
oL Clefica submittal of field data 2

Budget Categories Task Sub-total
Task 1: PFAS sampling, analysis, and reporting $41,835.47

Invoice deduction for non-sampled wells

PFAS-only scheduled well $1761.30

PCE scheduled well $1631.30
Task 2: Sensitive Receptor Survey $2,720.00
Not to Exceed Costs $44,555.47

The costs for the additional sampling and sensitive receptor survey are due when invoiced as one-time
events outside of the original RFP. If you have any questions, please contact Scott Jackson at (559) 412-
4718.

With best regards,

_dutt fedson Copii Shgomessd 12122122

Scott Jackson, PG Cynthia Schyt/{iczek Date
Senior Geologist President/Owner




APPENDIX A

PFAS, AOF, and General Minerals Analytical Requirements




0¢ 08 08 2-09-TSTv VS0413 ‘WySOo4i3 | (wyso413) epiweuoyns suepoosonysad [Ayr3-N
¢ 08 08 £60-8vvve 35043W |ouey3d opiweuoy|ns auejdoolonjjiad A_W_AMWM_M__W,__/“
(350413)
0C 0’8 0’8 2-66-T691 350413 joueyla oplweuoyins aueysoolonpiad JAy13-N
01T 0’8 0'8 9-16-vSL VvSO4d (WySO4d) apiweuoynsaueidooion|yidg
01T 0's 0's €-LL-SEE VvSadd ‘sa4d (sadd) proe Jjuoyins suessposoniiagd
0T 0's 0's 1-€C-€9L7 V S04d ‘SO4d (S04d) p1ae 31uoyns sueldooioN|yiad
01 0's 0s 8-76-SLE VSdH4d ‘SdH4d (SdHd) pioe atuoyins aueydayoionipiad
01 0a 0's ¥-9-9S€ VSXH4d ‘SXHdd (SxHdd) p1ae Jluoyins suexayolion|jiad
0T 0'S 0's ¥-16-90LT S3ddd (S2d4d) pioe 21uoyns suejuadoion|yad
0T 0's 0's S-€/-GLE vsa4d ‘sg4d (S94d) ptoe d1uoyins sueingoionjiad
0T 0'8 08 £-90-9.€ vaildd ‘vidd (V.14d) poe dlouedapeuiajolon|jiad
0T 0's () 8-76-679CL vaidldd ‘vasidd (v@ildd) poe ojouedsaplioion|yad
0T 0's 0's T-65-L0€ YOa4d (voQa4d) pioe dlouedepopolonjyiad
0T 0's 0's 8-76-8502 YIANN4d ‘Yunid (vaundd) pioe slouedspunolonjyiad
01 0's 0's C-9/L-9€E V2AN4dd ‘vadd {(vQ@id) p1oe dojouedspouonjyiad
01 0's 0's 1-G6-SLE VYN4id (VNdd) pioe s1oueuouoionjyiad
01 0'S 0'S 1-L9-GE€E VvO4d {(v04d) pioe dloueroolonjyiad
0T 0's 0'S 6-G8-GL€ VdHdd (vdH4d) pioe a1ouerdayoion|yiad
0T (09 0'S v-vC-L0E VH4d ‘¥XH4d (vxH4d) p1oe slouexayoionjiiad
0T 0's 0's €-06-9042 Vdid ‘Voddd (Vaddd) pioe slouejuadolonyyiag
01 08 08 ¥-22-SLE V194d ‘ve4d (v94d) pioe a1oueingouonjyiad
@pa | A (1/8u) :
IRMULIOIS oN (Sv2)
tos 10§ iy 103 1T iajempunosn 391195 S1ENSqY 138vidvd (s)uoneinaliqqy /awep [ednway)
Suptoday Sunsodoy 10} 3wy Suioday [eorueyy J))Iei109D b :
ajqeydasry m._nra deddy ajqerdary :
spwi] Bupuoday sjqeidasoe ysaybiy ayj pue sajhjeue Sydd paysenboy | ojqeL

OvES6 VI ‘PR2IBN

padia Jo A

[44eTAC Bl ¥4 - Hoday jedpiuniy padJan




. . . (SPNOEd-1-TT) proe
0's 08 08 6-26-1S0£9L SPNOS4dIDIT | 2lUOjNS-T-2UBIDPUNEXO -E-0ION|ESOIB0I0|YD-TT
. . i oc. (SNO€4d-2 -6) p1oe
0's 0’8 08 1-85-92y9sL SNO€4d1J6 J1UOY|NS-T-2UBLOUEBXO -E-010N|jEIBPEXBYOIOIYD-6
0's 0’8 08 v-¥1-500616 vNOQVv (¥YNOQv) p1oe d1oueuouo.ionjyiad -He-exola-8'y
0'S 0'8 0'8 9-€T-¢SCET Va-Vdd4H ‘Va-0d4H | (va-0d4H) poy 1awiq apixQ ausjAdoidoionjjexeH
0'¢C 0’8 0'8 7-¥€-8016€ S142:8 (S1d 7:8) p1e diuojns 1owosiolonid Z:8
0c 0'8 08 C-L6-619LC S14¢:9 (SL4 2:9) p1e diuoyins Jawo|si0ion|4 Z:9
0 08 08 v-2L-VCTLSL E 47 (S1d Z:p) ploe dluoyins Jawojaj0i0n|4 Ziy
. . . (V¥SO413N)
0c 08 08 9-05-166¢ VVSOd4LIN p1oe Jia2eopiweuoyns aueyooionpad (AYI3-N
. . . ; (VVSO42IAIN)
0z 08 08 6-le-ssee VVSO4INN pioe 31382e0pIWeRUO(NS BueydooloniHad JAYIBIN-N
. . . e VYSO43IN (wysodan
0 08 08 8-C€-9051€ ‘WySO4eINl | “WSO4PIN) eplweuoyns auejoosonjyiad |AYiaN-N
(8/3u) (1/3u) (1/8u) .
Hos loj 5”3””_0 . 133e/Mmpunold au_EMz Mmﬂu._.m 138vidvd (s)uoneinas JPWeN [eaway)
Sunsoday Sl 10}y Suipoday 1SS SPERSqY 122841099 Rem3.qqv N [earisy
9|qeidad Suploday a|qeadard [eo1sY
19e3dendv ajqeidarny 1983833y

panunuo) ‘L sjqel

OvES6 VD ‘P32IBN

padian Jo AWD

720z /Nl 1 -G- Moduty [eddiunyy padisin




s

SHOAjIW - AW
J213Wnua) 1ad soywoiw — wd/soywr
sHun Ailpiginy aswoppydau — 01N
12} Jad sweusyjiw —7/8w
SNIS|a) — D 32eHNS punoid moaq — s8q
:S910N
1/8w wnipos
/8w wnissejod
1/8w winisause
|elualod
/3w wnid(e) AW uonINpay/uonepixQ
/8w a1ey|ns 7/3w uaBAxQ panjossig
1/8w uaSosN-31enIN NLN Auprgang
1/8w ajeuoq.eslg sjun Hd
1/8w ajeuoque) wd/soywr Ajaironpuo) |eou3ds3
1/8w |aploIYd D s9a4dag ainjesadwa)
1/3w Spljos panjossiq |e10L sdq 1994 Ja1empunoun oy yidag
sHun Ansiwsy) jesauan syun siglaweled piai4

sajduieg JajeMpunolg 10} siajoweled AIJSiway) [elauas pue piald ‘¢ ajqel

ot aupon|4 oluesiQ ajqeqlospy
(1/3u)
Jajempunoln o yuwi] Suioday sjqeadsdsy aheuy

sisAjeuy auuonj4 sluebiQ sjqeqiospy Joj nwi Bunsoday 3saybil Z ajgel

OVES6 VD ‘PadIsN
padsan Jo Aud
¢2¢0C 3unf e -9- Hoduy |edpiuniy passsp



DRAFT METHOD 1621
19.0 Tables, Diagrams, Flowcharts, and Validation Data

Table 1. Example Retention Time and MDL Values

Retention Time Organofluorine Fortified

Analyte (min)* Conc. (ug/L) MDL (ug/L)
AOF 5.9 5.0 24

® Retention time based on Metrohm Metrosep A Supp 7 column and isocratic carbonate-bicarbonate elution. Other column and
clution reagents will give different retention times.

b Fluoride concentration used to determine MDL,. PFHxS used as source of organofluorine.

Data for this table are derived from the single-laboratory validation study and are only provided as
examples for this draft method. The data will be updated with the pooled MIDLs from the
interlaboratory study results in a subsequent revision.

Table 2. Example Calibration Standard Solutions

Calibration Standards (ug F/ L)

Analyte Cs1 Cs2 CS3 Cs4 CSs CS6
AOQF 1.0 2.0 5.0 10 25 50

Data for this table are derived from the single-laboratory validation study and are only provided as
examples for this draft method.

Table 3. IPR and OPR QC Based on Single-Lab Data

IPR OPR
Compound Recovery (%) RSD (%) | Recovery (%)
PFHxS 85-115 7.5 75-110

Data for this table are derived from the single-laboratory validation study and are only provided as
examples for this draft method.

Table 4. Summary of Quality Control
Method Reference Requirement Specification and Frequency

Section 10.3 Initial Calibration (ICAL) Minimum 5 calibration standards for linear model
and 6 calibration standards for non-linear models.

Sections 10.2.2, 10.2.3, | Retention Time (RT) window After ICAL and at the beginning of analytical

14.1 sequence
Section 10.4, 13.1 Calibration Verification (CV) At the beginning and every 10 samples
Sections 9.1.3, 9.3, 13.3 | Method Blank Two per preparation batch
Section 13.4 Ongoing Precision and Recovery | One per preparation batch
(OPR)
Sections 9.7, 11.3 Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) One set per preparation batch

Draft Method 1621 - subject to revision 27 April 2022






